

| TRY - Turkish Lira | Current    | Previous   |
|--------------------|------------|------------|
| Assets             | 30.06.2026 | 31.12.2025 |

#### Current Assets

|                                                 |               |               |
|-------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| - Cash and Cash equivalents                     | 1.368.189.588 | 879.691.574   |
| - Derivative financial instruments              | 0             | 0             |
| - Trade receivables                             | 5.241.222.846 | 6.193.445.822 |
| - <i>Trade receivables from related parties</i> | 572.992.222   | 536.721.808   |
| - <i>Trade receivables from third parties</i>   | 4.668.230.624 | 5.656.724.014 |
| - Other receivables                             | 3.430.915     | 1.321.360     |
| - <i>Other receivables from related parties</i> | 0             | 0             |
| - <i>Other receivables from third parties</i>   | 3.430.915     | 1.321.360     |
| - Inventories                                   | 1.973.131.279 | 1.077.145.608 |
| - Prepaid expenses                              | 164.686.801   | 77.585.029    |
| - <i>Prepaid expenses from related parties</i>  | 0             | -             |
| - <i>Prepaid expenses from third parties</i>    | 164.686.801   | 77.585.029    |
| - <i>Prepaid taxes and funds</i>                | 0             | 0             |
| - Other current assets                          | 93.302.426    | 58.500.627    |
| - Assets held for sale                          | 610.646.437   | 614.522.474   |

|                             |                      |                      |
|-----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b> | <b>9.454.610.292</b> | <b>8.902.212.494</b> |
|-----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|

#### Non - current assets

|                                                |               |               |
|------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| - Other receivables                            | 1.412.875     | 1.663.800     |
| - <i>Other receivables from third parties</i>  | 1.412.875     | 1.663.800     |
| - Property, plant and equipment                | 8.592.280.653 | 8.817.453.630 |
| - Right of use assets                          | 295.885.703   | 175.349.815   |
| - Intangible assets                            | 209.717.856   | 215.997.563   |
| - Prepaid expenses                             | 7.060.812     | 60.689.177    |
| - <i>Prepaid expenses from related parties</i> | -             | 0             |
| - <i>Prepaid expenses from third parties</i>   | 7.060.812     | 60.689.177    |

|                                   |                      |                      |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS</b> | <b>9.106.357.899</b> | <b>9.271.153.985</b> |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|

|                     |                       |                       |
|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b> | <b>18.560.968.191</b> | <b>18.173.366.479</b> |
|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|

| TRY - Turkish Lira | Current    | Previous   |
|--------------------|------------|------------|
| Liabilities        | 30.06.2025 | 31.12.2025 |

#### Current liabilities

|                                                     |               |               |
|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| - Short term borrowings                             | 651.372.072   | 251.520.004   |
| - Current portion of long term borrowings           | 18.564.630    | 22.099.971    |
| - Lease liabilities                                 | 160.672.285   | 107.390.793   |
| - Trade payables                                    | 3.095.906.852 | 3.018.801.325 |
| - <i>Trade payables to related parties</i>          | 120.919.708   | 91.615.971    |
| - <i>Trade payables to third parties</i>            | 2.974.987.144 | 2.927.185.354 |
| - Liabilities for employee benefits                 | 86.767.778    | 124.694.356   |
| - Other payables                                    | -             | -             |
| - <i>Other payables payables to related parties</i> | -             | -             |
| - <i>Other payables payables to third parties</i>   | -             | -             |
| - Derivative financial instruments                  | 6.073.734     | 10.164.274    |
| - Other payables                                    | 350.000.000   | -             |
| - <i>Other payables to related parties</i>          | 304.010.000   | -             |
| - <i>Other payables to third parties</i>            | 45.990.000    | -             |
| - Deferred income                                   | 2.030.299.601 | 2.530.625.360 |
| - Short term provisions                             | 44.883.775    | 56.143.432    |
| - <i>Short term provision for pensions</i>          | 562.540       | 662.447       |

|                               |             |             |
|-------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| - Other short term provisions | 44.321.235  | 43.079.680  |
| - Corporate tax payable       | 230.478.991 | 163.763.724 |
| - Other current liabilities   | 173.240.001 | 92.893.055  |

|                                  |                      |                      |
|----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b> | <b>6.848.259.719</b> | <b>6.378.096.294</b> |
|----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|

**Non-current liabilities**

|                            |             |               |
|----------------------------|-------------|---------------|
| - Long term borrowings     | -           | 10.705.446    |
| - Leasing liability        | 106.789.914 | 33.358.436    |
| - Long term provisions     | 160.487.025 | 165.774.607   |
| - Deferred tax liabilities | 881.710.682 | 1.122.910.213 |

|                                        |                      |                      |
|----------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES</b> | <b>1.148.987.621</b> | <b>1.332.748.702</b> |
|----------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|

|                    |                      |                      |
|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>LIABILITIES</b> | <b>7.997.247.340</b> | <b>7.710.844.996</b> |
|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------|

**Equity**

|                                                                                 |               |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| - Share capital                                                                 | 545.000.000   | 545.000.000   |
| - Adjustment to share capital                                                   | 2.547.050.224 | 2.547.050.224 |
| - Share premium                                                                 | 1.162.138     | 1.162.138     |
| - Repurchased shares                                                            | -             | -             |
| - Other comprehensive income / expense not to be reclassified to profit or loss | 3.107.838.177 | 3.106.408.866 |
| - Revaluation surplus for tangible assets                                       | 3.325.015.575 | 3.333.407.869 |
| - Remeasurement gain/(loss) arising from defined benefit plan                   | (217.177.398) | (226.999.003) |
| - Other comprehensive income / expense to be reclassified to profit or loss     | (138.747.271) | (122.007.194) |
| - Foreign currency translation differences                                      | (138.747.271) | (122.007.194) |
| - Restricted reserves                                                           | 555.016.215   | 433.814.417   |
| - Advances on dividends paid                                                    | -             | -             |
| - Retained earnings                                                             | 3.131.385.260 | 2.626.690.345 |
| - Net profit / (loss) for the period                                            | 815.016.108   | 1.324.402.687 |

|                     |                       |                       |
|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b> | <b>10.563.720.851</b> | <b>10.462.521.483</b> |
|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|

|                                     |                       |                       |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b> | <b>18.560.968.191</b> | <b>18.173.366.479</b> |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|

0

0

\* Please note that the comparable figures have been restated as a result of the requirement for hyperinflation accounting.

| TRY - Turkish Lira                                          | Current period       | Previous period      |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Profit and loss                                             | 30.06.2026           | 30.06.2025           |
| Revenues                                                    | 7.666.566.667        | 6.927.802.765        |
| Cost of sales (-)                                           | (4.808.414.756)      | (4.498.848.534)      |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>                                         | <b>2.858.151.911</b> | <b>2.428.954.231</b> |
| General and administrative expenses (-)                     | (504.520.470)        | (517.703.264)        |
| Sales and marketing expenses (-)                            | (870.965.384)        | (845.471.391)        |
| Research and development expenses (-)                       | (14.577.239)         | (22.148.447)         |
| Other operating income                                      | 372.834.715          | 320.585.205          |
| Other operating expenses (-)                                | (404.356.134)        | (555.306.400)        |
| <b>Operating result</b>                                     | <b>1.436.567.399</b> | <b>808.909.934</b>   |
| Income from investment activities                           | 163.904.516          | 157.509.361          |
| Expenses from investment activities (-)                     | (1.056.164)          | (7.222.538)          |
| <b>EBIT (Operating result before interest and taxes)</b>    | <b>1.599.415.751</b> | <b>959.196.757</b>   |
| <b>Depreciation and amortization</b>                        | <b>350.106.923</b>   | <b>349.118.752</b>   |
| <b>EBITDA</b>                                               | <b>1.949.522.674</b> | <b>1.308.315.509</b> |
| Financial income                                            | 157.235.554          | 439.495.628          |
| Financial expenses (-)                                      | (263.903.803)        | (484.185.402)        |
| Monetary gain / (loss)                                      | (437.500.452)        | (340.004.881)        |
| <b>Result before tax from continuing operations</b>         | <b>1.055.247.050</b> | <b>574.502.102</b>   |
| <b>Tax income / (expense) from continuing operations</b>    | <b>(240.230.942)</b> | <b>(96.919.155)</b>  |
| Current tax income / (expense)                              | (484.704.341)        | (262.119.564)        |
| Deferred tax income / (expense)                             | 244.473.399          | 165.200.409          |
| <b>Net result for the period from continuing operations</b> | <b>815.016.108</b>   | <b>477.582.947</b>   |
| <b>Profit / (loss) for the period</b>                       | <b>815.016.108</b>   | <b>477.582.947</b>   |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                                     |                      |                      |
| Equity holders of the parent                                | 815.016.108          | 477.582.947          |
| Non-controlling interests                                   | -                    | -                    |

| TRY - Turkish Lira                         | Current period    | Previous period   |
|--------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Other comprehensive income / (loss)</i> | <i>30.06.2026</i> | <i>30.06.2025</i> |

|                                                                              |                     |                     |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| <b>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss</b>   | <b>9.821.605</b>    | <b>7.434.502</b>    |
| Remeasurement gain / (loss) arising from defined benefit plans               | 13.095.474          | 9.912.670           |
| Tax effect of Remeasurement gain / (loss) arising from defined benefit plans | (3.273.869)         | (2.478.168)         |
| Revaluation gain / (loss) of tangible assets                                 | -                   | -                   |
| Tax effect of revaluation gain / (loss) of tangible assets                   | -                   | -                   |
| <b>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss</b>       | <b>(16.740.077)</b> | <b>(24.233.238)</b> |
| Foreign currency translation differences gain / (loss)                       | (16.740.077)        | (24.233.238)        |

|                                                         |                    |                     |
|---------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of tax)</b> | <b>(6.918.472)</b> | <b>(16.798.736)</b> |
|---------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|

|                                            |                    |                    |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Total comprehensive income / (loss)</b> | <b>808.097.636</b> | <b>460.784.211</b> |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|

|                           |             |             |
|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| <b>Attributable to:</b>   |             |             |
| Non-current liabilities   | 808.097.636 | 460.784.211 |
| Non-controlling interests | -           | -           |

*\* Please note that the comparable figures have been restated as a result of the requirement for hyperinflation accounting.*